
Board Mtg Date Item # 

GIB 11.14.18 7A 

 

Reviewed and approved by Matt Stohr, Administrator, Division of 
Retirement Services 

 

Electronically Signed 10/25/18 

 
Correspondence Memorandum 

 
 

Date: October 2, 2018  
  
To: Group Insurance Board 
 
From: Jim Guidry, Director 
 Benefit Services Bureau 
 Division of Retirement Services 
 
Subject: Income Continuation Insurance (ICI) Program Administrative Services 

Contract Amendment and Extension 
 
 
The Department of Employee Trust Funds requests the Group Insurance Board 
(Board) amend the current administrative services contract with Hartford Life and 
Accident Insurance Company (The Hartford) to add one two-year contract 
extension and exercise that option to extend the contract from January 1, 2020, 
through December 31, 2021.  
 
Background 
 
At its February 8, 2017 meeting, the Board approved ETF’s proposal recommending a 
redesign of the ICI program. The redesign of the ICI program was primarily intended to 
address the growing actuarial deficit in the state program. Additionally, the ICI redesign 
proposed to streamline administration of the ICI program, and was also an integral 
component to the overall disability programs redesign effort. A summary of the ICI 
changes is included with this memo. 
 
At the same meeting, the Board approved an amendment to the administrative services 
contract with Aetna Life Insurance Company (Aetna) that added two additional one-year 
extensions; from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019. The approved contract 
extensions provided ETF with consistent administration of the current ICI program while 
developing a restructured program, and provided ETF with the opportunity to focus 
more staff resources on development and implementation of disability program 
initiatives instead of diverting resources to work on developing an RFP and possibly 
onboarding a new third-party administrator. 
 
Significant components of the ICI redesign plan, such as decoupling sick leave 
requirements and eliminating long-term disability coverage, require changes in state 

 

 
 

 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Robert J. Conlin 
SECRETARY 

 

 

Wisconsin Department 
of Employee Trust Funds 
PO Box 7931 
Madison WI 53707-7931 
1-877-533-5020 (toll free) 
Fax 608-267-4549 
etf.wi.gov 
 



ICI Administrative Services Contract Amendment and Extension 
October 2, 2018 
Page 2 
 
law. ETF’s original proposal had an implementation date of January 1, 2019 or 2020, 
depending on the effective date of the legislation. ETF was unable to secure legislative 
action in the previous legislative session, which has resulted in a shift of the targeted 
implementation date to January 1, 2021. ETF has included the ICI redesign legislation 
in ETF’s 2019-2021 biennial budget request, and the ETF Board voted to support the 
budget request at its September 20, 2018 meeting.  
 
Aetna was awarded a five-year contract in December 2008 to provide administrative 
services for the ICI and long-term disability insurance (LTDI) programs on behalf of 
ETF. The contract included two two-year extensions, and in February 2017, the Board 
approved two additional one-year extensions, scheduled to end on December 31, 2019. 
  
Several key people at Aetna worked with the ICI and LTDI plans prior to 2008. Aetna 
acquired its disability business from Broadspire (and CORE before them), the previous 
administrator for the ICI and LTDI programs. In November 2017, The Hartford 
purchased Aetna’s disability insurance business, which included administration of the 
ICI program. The 2019 contract extension was signed by The Hartford on September 7, 
2018, extending the contract through December 31, 2019. 
 
The Hartford and its predecessors have consistently met or exceeded the performance 
standards set forth in the contract, including: 
 

• Answering 90% of incoming calls within 60 seconds, with an abandoned call rate 
of 5% or less. 

• Sending written notice of approval/denial of claims and evidence of insurability 
applications within 15 days of receiving all information needed to make a 
determination. 

• Sending written notice of determination on claim reconsideration requests within 
90 days of receiving all information needed to make a determination.  

 
 
Disability Programs Redesign 
 
In 2012, the ETF Disability Programs Section began a comprehensive review of the 
disability programs offered by ETF. The goal was to identify any inefficiencies or 
structural concerns, and to develop responses that would make the administration of, 
and participation in, the disability programs less complicated and confusing. The first 
phase of this review resulted in technical revisions to the ICI program in 2013. The 
second phase examined ways to streamline services and reduce the number of 
duplicative programs. This resulted in two efforts; the elimination of the LTDI program 
by the ETF Board in September 2016, and the approval to submit statutory changes to 
the ICI program by the Group Insurance Board in February 2017. Both programs were 
administered by The Hartford. 
 



ICI Administrative Services Contract Amendment and Extension 
October 2, 2018 
Page 3 
 
The closure of the LTDI program to new claims occurred on January 1, 2018 as 
planned. The transition of LTDI benefit payments to ETF was completed on February 1, 
2018. The transfer of LTDI administrative functions from The Hartford to ETF will be 
completed in 2018. This change has resulted in a reduction in the administrative 
services contract fee of $864,000 annually beginning in 2019.  
 
Proposal 
 
ETF recommends the Board amend the current administrative services contract with 
The Hartford to add one additional two-year contract extension, and exercise that option 
to extend the contract from January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2021. 
 
Advantages of extending the current administrative services contract with The Hartford 
include: 
 

• Staff focus: The primary reason for this request is to allow ETF to focus staff 
resources on implementing changes to the existing ICI program and 
corresponding administrator responsibilities. There will be a significant amount 
of work required to update the ICI plan language, develop and implement a 
communications strategy, coordinate with employers and re-enroll approximately 
50,000 current ICI plan participants. Additionally, the plan changes are expected 
to generate additional enrollees who wish to take advantage of new 
opportunities to enroll in the program. Without the extension, staff will need to 
focus on developing an RFP and possibly onboarding a new administrator while 
also making the ICI program changes.  
 

• Consistent administration: Extending The Hartford’s current contract with ETF 
through 2021 would provide stability to the administration of the current ICI plan 
during development of the new ICI plan. Once the legislation becomes law, a 
revised ICI administrative services contract can be procured under the 
redesigned program without forcing a new administrator to make extensive 
changes to their systems mid-stream. 
 

• Experienced customer service: The Hartford maintains a strong working 
relationship with ETF in the administration of the ICI and LTDI programs and 
provides participants access to an experienced team. The Board and 
participants would be well served by retaining The Hartford’s knowledge and 
proficiency during the transition to a new ICI program as their staff are very 
knowledgeable about the ICI program and its operation. Having an experienced 
business partner was a valuable component during the transition of the LTDI 
program from The Harford to ETF and contributed to its success.  
 

• Preserving contract savings: No changes to The Hartford’s current fee 
structure will result from this proposal. Per the current contract, The Hartford’s 
administrative fee is adjusted annually to reflect changes in the average annual 



ICI Administrative Services Contract Amendment and Extension 
October 2, 2018 
Page 4 
 

change in the Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers (CPI-U). The CPI-
U adjustment was 1.3% in 2017 and 2.1% in 2018. Approval of two additional 
years will preserve the $864,000 annual contract savings with The Hartford that 
resulted from the closure of the LTDI program through 2021.  

 
A disadvantage to amending and renewing the contract with The Hartford could be that 
locking in a specific administrative fee for two years, even though it is significantly lower 
than previous years, could prevent potential additional savings that might be obtained 
by proceeding with a new procurement in 2019 (Option 3). However, if a new vendor 
was put in place in 2020, knowing that the ICI program would be changing in the next 
year, it is likely that their cost proposal would reflect the additional costs of implementing 
that change. This could serve to reduce any potential additional savings that may be 
obtained.   
 
Alternatives 
 

Option 1 (Recommended): Amend the current administrative services contract 
with The Hartford to include one two-year contract extension and exercise that 
option to extend the contract from January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2021. 
 
Option 2: Amend the current administrative services contract with The Hartford to 
include two one-year contract extensions and exercise the first extension to 
extend the contract from January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2020. 
 
Option 3: Reject the proposal and direct ETF to issue a new RFP for 
administrative services beginning on January 1, 2020.  

 
Extending the current contract with The Hartford would provide stable and consistent 
administration of ICI benefits and also ensure that ETF resources can be dedicated to 
successfully completing the transition to a redesigned ICI program, rather than be split 
between these efforts and the procurement process. 
 
Staff will be at the Board meeting to answer any questions. 
 
 
Attachment A:     ICI Redesign Summary 
Attachment B:     ICI Program Redesign Letter 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Income Continuation Insurance (ICI) Program Redesign Recommendations 

At the February 8, 2017, Group Insurance Board (Board) meeting, the Board approved 
a proposal to redesign the state and local ICI programs to help reduce complexity and 
confusion for employers and participants, address the actuarial deficit in the state ICI 
program and reduce state ICI plan liabilities, streamline the administration of disability 
benefits and reduce duplication of disability benefits. This action was part of an overall 
redesign of the disability programs administered by the Department of Employee Trust 
Funds. 

ETF worked with Milliman Inc. to help develop a redesigned plan. Milliman is the current 
actuary for ETF’s disability programs. The primary objective of redesigning the ICI 
program is to reduce the program’s deficit and liabilities. A secondary objective was to 
encourage enrollment, which is necessary for the long-term financial sustainability of the 
program. Using the local ICI program as a model, the following program changes were 
approved by the Board: 

• Replace the current accumulated sick leave based premium rate structure in the
state ICI program with elimination-period (EP) based premiums. EPs of 30, 60, 90
and 180 days are proposed.

• Eliminate the requirement to exhaust sick leave prior to receipt of benefits in the
state ICI program.

• Eliminate long-term benefits by reducing the maximum benefit period to 18 months
following the employee-selected elimination period.

• Reduce the benefit to 70% of pre-disability earnings.
• Employers will pay the entire premium for the longest EP (180 days) with employees

paying the premium differential for electing a shorter EP.
• Eliminate the $75 long-term disability add-on.
• Eliminate supplemental coverage and increase the maximum monthly benefit to

$7,000 based on a monthly salary limit of $10,000.
• Eliminate the one-year service requirement before UW faculty and academic staff

are eligible for employer premium contributions.
• Reduce the earnings offset to 70% for employees who return to work part-time with

their former employer.
• Make effective January 1, 2021.

The proposed changes would convert the ICI program into a short-term disability 
income program that will pay a benefit that is 70% of a participant’s salary for a period 
of 18 months after the expiration of the employee-selected elimination period. This 
change should significantly reduce the program liability going forward and eliminate the 
program deficit as early as 2023. The changes would also significantly reduce individual 
premiums charged to employees and employers. According to Milliman, these benefit 
changes are consistent with industry standards for income replacement insurance 
benefit levels and program structures which feature separate short-term and long-term 
programs. 

Attachment A



Attachment B












































	Item 7A_GIB 11 14 18_Hartford extension_FINAL
	Correspondence Memorandum
	STATE OF WISCONSIN
	Robert J. Conlin

	Item 7A_Attach A_ICI Redesign Summary
	item9b



